

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

15 JUL 15 PM 1:49

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY cm
DEPUTY

No. 40113-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Fraser Rotchford,

Appellant.

Jefferson County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00114-1

The Honorable Judge Craddock Verser

Appellant's Opening Brief

Manek R. Mistry
Jodi R Backlund
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 339-4870
FAX: (866) 499-7475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT 10

I. Mr. Rotchford’s felony harassment conviction violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the evidence was insufficient to prove the elements of the offense..... 10

A. Standard of Review..... 10

B. Conviction of felony harassment requires proof that the accused threatened to kill another, and (by words or conduct) placed that person in reasonable fear that the threat would be carried out. 11

C. The prosecution failed to prove that Mr. Rotchford threatened to kill another person..... 12

D. The prosecution failed to prove that Mr. Rotchford’s words or conduct placed another person in reasonable fear that a threat to kill would be carried out. 13

II.	The trial court violated Mr. Rotchford’s Sixth Amendment right to the assistance of counsel by failing to inquire when Mr. Rotchford requested the appointment of new counsel.....	14
A.	Standard of Review.....	14
B.	Mr. Rotchford was guaranteed the right to conflict-free counsel.	14
C.	The trial court failed to adequately inquire into the nature and extent of the conflict.....	16
III.	Mr. Rotchford’s conviction was entered in violation of his state constitutional right to a jury trial.....	18
A.	Waiver of the state constitutional right to a jury trial requires affirmative evidence that the accused possessed a complete understanding of the right.	19
B.	The record does not affirmatively establish that Mr. Rotchford waived his state constitutional right to a jury trial with a full understanding of the right.....	30
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brown v. Craven</i> , 424 F.2d 1166 (9th Cir. 1970)	15, 18
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968).....	19
<i>Hodges v. Easton</i> , 106 U.S. 408, 1 S.Ct. 307, 27 L.Ed. 169 (1882).....	27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	11
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 90 S.Ct. 1441, 25 L.Ed.2d 763 (1970).....	15
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> 484 U.S. 400, 418 n. 24, 108 S.Ct. 646, 98 L.Ed.2d 798 (1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Adelzo-Gonzalez</i> , 268 F.3d 772 (9 th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 310 F.3d 1231 (10 th Cir, 2002).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 17 F. 510 (C.C.Mass. 1883).....	23, 29
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 11 F. 470 (C.C.Kan. 1882).....	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 594 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261, 101 S.Ct. 1097, 67 L.Ed.2d 220 (1981).....	15

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Brandon v. Webb, 23 Wn.2d 155, 160 P.2d 529 (1945)..... 28

City of Pasco v. Mace, 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982)..... 19, 22

Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake,
150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)..... 27

In re Detention of Strand, 167 Wn.2d 180, 217 P.3d 1159 (2009)..... 10

Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp., 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989) 20

State v. A.N.J., 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) 17

State v. Adel, 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998)..... 14

State v. C.G., 150 Wn.2d 604, 80 P.3d 594 (2003)..... 12

State v. Colquitt, 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006) 10, 11

State v. Cross, 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006)..... 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

State v. Davis, 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000)..... 15

State v. Ellis, 22 Wn. 129, 60 P. 136 (1900)..... 27

State v. Forza, 70 Wn.2d 69, 422 P.2d 475 (1966)..... 28

State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808
(1986)..... 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30

State v. Karsunky, 197 Wn. 87, 84 P.2d 390 (1938)..... 28

State v. Lopez, 79 Wn.App. 755, 904 P.2d 1179 (1995)..... 14

State v. McCaw, 198 Wn. 345, 88 P.2d 444 (1939)..... 28

State v. Mills, 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005)..... 12

State v. Pierce, 134 Wn. App. 763, 142 P.3d 610 (2006)..... 30

State v. Schaaf, 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987) 22

<i>State v. Treat</i> , 109 Wn.App. 419, 35 P.3d 1192 (2001).....	19
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	2, 14, 15, 19, 21
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	1, 10, 11, 15, 19
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21.....	18, 20, 21, 22, 26, 29
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	15, 18, 21, 29
Wash. Const. Article XXVII, Section 2.....	26

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 10.01.060.....	27
RCW 9A.04.110.....	11, 12
RCW 9A.46.020.....	11, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bennet & Heard, <i>Leading Criminal Cases</i>	25
Chitty, <i>Criminal Law</i> (1847).....	25
<i>Cordway v. State</i> , 25 Tex. Ct. App. 405 (1888).....	25
CrR 6.1.....	30
<i>Harris v. People</i> , 128 Ill. 585 (Ill. 1889).....	26
Laws of Washington, Chapter 23, Section 249 (1854-1862).....	28, 30
M. Bacon, <i>A New Abridgment of the Law</i>	25
M. Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i>	25

RAP 2.5.....	10
<i>State v. Carman</i> , 63 Iowa 130 (1884).....	26
<i>State v. Larrigan</i> , 66 Iowa 426 (1885).....	25
<i>State v. Lockwood</i> , 43 Wis. 403 (1877).....	24
<i>Territory v. Ah Wah</i> , 4 Mont. 149 (1881).....	27, 28
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	25
